

**SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT APRIL 17, 2003**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 02-1047**

---

**NSTAR ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION**  
*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF  
THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

Lisa Fink  
State of Maine  
Public Utilities Commission  
242 State Street  
18 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0018  
(207) 287-1391 (phone)

Harvey L. Reiter  
John E. McCaffrey  
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP  
1150 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-9100

*Counsel for Maine Public  
Utilities Commission*

DATED: November 26, 2002

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 1

GLOSSARY ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. FERC May Not Use its 60-Day Waiver Authority to Make The Mitigation Agreement Rates at Issue Here Effective Prior to the Date of the Filing of the Agreements..... 4

II. FERC’s Authority and Obligation to Approve the Mitigation Agreement Rates As Just And Reasonable Cannot Be Delegated To ISO-NE..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....   | 9      |
| <i>City of Piqua v. FERC</i> , 610 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....  | 10, 11 |
| * <i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 907 (1990) ..... | 9, 11  |
| <i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....   | 9, 10  |

### STATUTES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Federal Power Act, Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....      | 9      |
| Federal Power Act, Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824(d)..... | passim |
| Natural Gas Act, Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....          | 9      |

### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corp.</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,106, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,089 (1992)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2001) .....                                       | 4          |
| <i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,360 (2001) .....                                       | 4, 5       |
| <i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2002) .....                                       | 14         |
| <i>NRG Power Marketing, Inc. v. New York Ind. System Operator, Inc.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2000).....              | 13         |
| <i>Texas Gas Transmission Corporation</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,409 (1991) .....   | 12         |
